

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 13-5281

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

AMERICAN MEAT INSTITUTE, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

UNITED STATES CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:13-cv-1033 (Hon. Ketanji Brown Jackson)

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Jonathan L. Abram
Catherine E. Stetson
Counsel of Record
Judith E. Coleman
Mary Helen Wimberly
Elizabeth B. Prelogar
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Appellants

September 23, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
PERTINENT STATUTES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	5
I. BACKGROUND	5
A. North American Trade in Livestock	5
B. Country of Origin Labeling Legislation.....	7
C. The 2009 Rule	10
D. The World Trade Organization Dispute.....	11
E. The 2013 Rule	12
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. APPELLANTS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS	18
A. The Final Rule Violates the First Amendment	18
1. The Final Rule is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny.....	18
2. The Final Rule Fails Any Standard of First Amendment Scrutiny.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Final Rule Violates the Agricultural Marketing Act	40
1. The COOL Statute is a Labeling Statute; It Does Not Authorize AMS to Regulate Production Practices.....	40
2. AMS’s Point-of-Processing Labeling Requirements Impermissibly Contradict Plain Statutory Language.....	48
II. APPELLANTS’ MEMBERS ARE IRREPARABLY HARMED IN THE ABSENCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	51
A. First Amendment Harm is Irreparable Harm	51
B. Appellants’ Declarants Demonstrated Irreparable Harm to their Businesses.....	52
1. Appellants Met The <i>Winter</i> and <i>Wisconsin Gas</i> Requirements	53
2. The District Court Applied a Standard That Departs from <i>Wisconsin Gas</i> and Will Be Impossible for Movants to Satisfy	57
III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR AN INJUNCTION	59
CONCLUSION	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951).....	44
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	45
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	18
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	51
<i>American Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	45
<i>American Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 706 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	44
<i>Bayer Healthcare LLC v. FDA</i> , 2013 WL 1777481 (D.D.C. Apr. 17, 2013).....	60
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	33, 34
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	25
* <i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 556 (1980).....	18, 24, 31, 32, 33, 34

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15, 40
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	53, 57
* <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	31, 32
* <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	17, 51, 52
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	46
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	21
<i>Financial Planning Ass’n v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 85 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 279 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	60
<i>Hearth, Patio, & Barbecue Ass’n v. DOE</i> , 706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation, Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	31
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	49
* <i>International Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	31, 32, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	32
<i>Manin v. NTSB</i> , 627 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	24
* <i>Milavetz, Gallop, & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	19, 20, 28
<i>N.Y. State Restaurant Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>National Elecs. Mfrs’ Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	32
* <i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	41, 42, 43, 48
* <i>Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. National Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (en banc).....	17, 44, 50
* <i>RJ Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 35, 38, 39
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	20, 25
<i>Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010).....	54
* <i>Sottera, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	54, 57
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. DOT</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4, 19, 20, 31, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	4, 28
<i>Virginia Jobbers Ass’n v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	53
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	46
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	15, 17, 53, 58, 59
* <i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	53, 55, 57, 58, 59
* <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1986).....	4, 16, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 34, 35, 38, 39
 STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	14
7 U.S.C. § 1638.....	9, 34
7 U.S.C. § 1638a.....	8, 9, 10, 18, 34, 36, 41, 46, 48, 49
7 U.S.C. § 1638b.....	10
7 U.S.C. § 1638c.....	41
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	1
Agricultural Marketing Act of 1946.....	7
Federal Meat Inspection Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 601 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 45
Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110-234, 122 Stat. 923.....	8,9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Humane Methods of Slaughter Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1907	45
Poultry Products Inspection Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 451 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 45
Pub. L. No. 107-171 § 282, 116 Stat. 134 (2002).....	8
Pub. L. No. 108-199 § 749, 118 Stat. 3 (2004).....	8
REGULATIONS:	
7 C.F.R. § 65.300	36
7 C.F.R. § 65.400	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	59
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	58
FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES:	
68 Fed. Reg. 61,944 (Oct. 20, 2003).....	8
73 Fed. Reg. 45,106 (Aug. 1, 2008).....	43
74 Fed. Reg. 2658 (Jan. 15, 2009)	10, 11, 13, 22, 25, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38, 46, 47
78 Fed. Reg. 15,654 (Mar. 12, 2013).....	12, 13
78 Fed. Reg. 31,367 (May 24, 2013)	3, 6, 13, 14, 18, 21, 22 23, 24, 26, 27, 30, 32, 37, 38, 39, 47, 55, 56
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
United States, Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>National Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 132 S. Ct. 965 (2012), 2011 WL 2066591	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
FSIS, Country of Origin Labeling for Meat and Chicken, <i>at</i> http://www.fsis.usda.gov/wps/portal/fsis/topics/food-safety-education/get-answers/food-safety-fact-sheets/food-labeling/country-of-origin-labeling-for-meat-and-chicken/country-of-origin-labeling-for-meat-and-chicken	22
WTO Dispute Settlement Understanding, <i>at</i> http://www.wto.org/english/tratop_e/dispu_e/dsu_e.htm	33
